BILL

No. 141

An Act to effect the transfer of the administration of certain Business Statutes to the Information Services Corporation of Saskatchewan and to make consequential amendments to certain Acts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Short title	35	S.S. 1990-91, c.L-10.1 amended
2	Interpretation	36	R.S.S. 1978, c.L-14 amended
3	Transfer of administration, powers and	37	S.S. 2000, c.L-14.2 amended
	duties	38	R.S.S. 1978, c.I-3 amended
4	Transfer of employees	39	S.S. 1995, c.M-9.3 amended
5	Superannuation	40	S.S. 1980-81, c.M-10.1 amended
6	Transfer of assets and liabilities	41	S.S. 1983-84, c.M-10.2 amended
7	References to branch	42	S.S. 2006, c.M-10.3 amended
8	Regulations	43	S.S. 1999, c.M-14.1 amended
9	Act prevails	44	R.S.S. 1978, c.N-1 amended
10	Limitation of actions	45	R.S.S. 1978, c.N-4, section 20 amended
11	S.S. 1994, c.A-16.1 amended	46	S.S. 1997, c.O-1.11 amended
12	S.S. 1996, c.A-25.1 amended	47	R.S.S. 1978, c.O-5 amended
13	S.S. 1995, c.A-28.01 amended	48	S.S. 1984-85-86, c.O-6.1 amended
14	R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10 amended	49	S.S. 2007, c.P-0.1 amended
15	R.S.S. 1978, c.B-11, section 2 amended	50	R.S.S. 1978, c.P-3, section 78 amended
16	S.S. 2005, c.C-0.2 amended	51	S.S. 1996, c.P-9.1 amended
17	R.S.S. 1978, c.C-1, section 16 amended	52	S.S. 1998, c.P-11.11 amended
18	S.S. 1994, c.C-4.11 amended	53	S.S. 2003, c.P-14.1 amended
19	S.S. 2000, c.C-4.111 amended	54	S.S. 2001, c.P-27.1 amended
20	S.S. 1998, c.C-4.12 amended	55	S.S. 1997, c.P-36.01 amended
21	S.S. 1986, c.C-7.1 amended	56	S.S. 1995, c.R-1.3 amended
22	S.S. 1994, c.C-10.1 amended	57	S.S. 2002, c.R-11.1 amended
23	S.S. 1990-91, c.C-16.1, section 4 amended	58	S.S. 1988-89, c.R-12.2 amended
24	R.S.S. 1978, c.C-21 amended	59	S.S. 1993, c.R-13.1 amended
25	R.S.S. 1978, c.C-23 amended	60	S.S. 2006, c.R-22.0002 amended
26	S.S. 1993, c.C-26.1, section 2 amended	61	R.S.S. 1978, c.R-25 amended
27	S.S. 1997, c.D-4.1 amended	62	S.S. 1997, c.S-6.01 amended
28	S.S. 2001, c.D-27.1 amended	63	S.S. 1993, c.S-52.1 amended
29	S.S. 1996, c.E-9.3 amended	64	S.S. 1990-91, c.S-56.2 amended
30	S.S. 2006, c.F-19.2 amended	65	S.S. 2006, c.T-7.1, section 16 amended
31	S.S. 1999, c.F-23.3 amended	66	S.S. 1980-81, c.U-8.1 amended
32	S.S. 1995, c.I-10.02 amended	67	S.S. 1986-87-88, c.V-5.1 amended
33	S.S. 1995, c.L-3.1 amended	68	Coming into force
34	S.S. 1990-91, c.L-9.02 amended		

(Assented to

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Business Statutes Administration Transfer Act.

Interpretation

2 In this Act:

(a) "business statute" means:

- (i) The Business Corporations Act and the regulations made pursuant to that Act;
- (ii) The Business Names Registration Act and the regulations made pursuant to that Act;
- (iii) The Companies Act;
- (iv) The Co-operatives Act, 1996 and the regulations made pursuant to that Act;
- (v) The New Generation Co-operatives Act and the regulations made pursuant to that Act;
- (vi) The Non-profit Corporations Act, 1995 and the regulations made pursuant to that Act;
- (vii) The Partnership Act and the regulations made pursuant to that Act; and
- (viii) any other prescribed Act, prescribed part of any other Act, prescribed regulations or prescribed part of any regulations;

(b) "business statute official" means:

- (i) the Director of Corporations;
- (ii) the registrar as defined in *The Companies Act*;
- (iii) the registrar as defined in *The Co-operatives Act*, 1996; or
- (iv) any other prescribed person;
- (c) "corporation" means the Information Services Corporation of Saskatchewan created pursuant to *The Crown Corporations Act, 1993*, through which the minister shall administer this Act, the business statutes and any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official;
- (d) "minister" means the member of the Executive Council to whom for the time being the administration of this Act is assigned;
- (e) "prescribed" means prescribed in the regulations.

Transfer of administration, powers and duties

- **3**(1) The corporation is responsible to the minister:
 - (a) in the exercise of the powers conferred on the corporation and in the performance of the duties imposed on the corporation for the purpose of administering and enforcing this Act, the business statutes and any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official; and
 - (b) in carrying out and providing the structure for the administration and enforcement of this Act, the business statutes and any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official.

- (2) Notwithstanding any other Act or law but subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the corporation may impose fees, taxes, rates and other charges for any services provided pursuant to this Act, a business statute or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official and may determine the amount, and manner of payment, of those fees, taxes, rates and other charges.
- (3) If a business statute official or the corporation considers it appropriate or necessary, the business statute official or the corporation may:
 - (a) waive, in whole or in part, the payment of any fee, tax, rate or other charge imposed pursuant to subsection (2); or
 - (b) refund, in whole or in part, the amount of any fee, tax, rate or other charge imposed pursuant to subsection (2).
- (4) All revenues derived from fees, taxes, rates and other charges imposed or collected pursuant to this Act, a business statute or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official are to be paid to and are the property of the corporation, unless the Lieutenant Governor in Council directs that all or any of the revenues be paid to the general revenue fund.

Transfer of employees

- 4(1) Notwithstanding any Act, law or provision of a contract, for the purpose of facilitating the administration and enforcement of this Act, the business statutes and any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official, the chairperson of the Public Service Commission may transfer any employees in the public service within the meaning of *The Public Service Act*, 1998 to, and cause them to become employees of, the corporation.
- (2) Notwithstanding any Act, law or provision of a contract, any transfer described in subsection (1):
 - (a) does not constitute the abolition or termination of any position or job;
 - (b) does not require any advance notice, including any notice that may be required pursuant to any Act, law or provision of a contract; and
 - (c) does not constitute constructive dismissal of any person or a breach of contract.

Superannuation

5 Where *The Public Service Superannuation Act* applies to a person who is transferred pursuant to section 4, that Act continues to apply, with any necessary modification, to the person while the person is employed by the corporation.

Transfer of assets and liabilities

6(1) Notwithstanding any other Act or law, the Lieutenant Governor in Council may transfer to and vest in the corporation any assets, liabilities, contracts and causes of action of the Government of Saskatchewan respecting the operations of the Corporations Branch of the Ministry of Justice and Attorney General or arising from the administration or enforcement of this Act, a business statute or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official, subject to any terms and conditions that the Lieutenant Governor in Council may set.

- (2) The corporation may exercise all the powers, rights and privileges over or with respect to the things and matters mentioned in subsection (1) that the Government of Saskatchewan could have exercised, and may:
 - (a) sell, release, discharge, assign, transfer, convey, dispose of or otherwise deal with all or any of those things and matters;
 - (b) execute all requisite assignments, transfers, discharges, releases, grants or other conveyances or documents that may be required; and
 - (c) exercise all powers in connection with those things and matters in the name of the corporation as if they stood in the name of, or had been made to or in favour of, the corporation.
- (3) No action, appeal, application or other proceeding being carried on or power or remedy being exercised with respect to the things and matters mentioned in subsection (1) is to be discontinued or abated on account of this Act, but may be continued in the name of the corporation, and the corporation has the same rights, is subject to the same liabilities, and shall pay or receive the same costs as if the action, appeal, application or other proceeding had been commenced or defended in the name of the corporation.
- (4) With respect to the things and matters mentioned in subsection (1), the corporation may bring, maintain and exercise in its own name any action, appeal, application or other proceeding, or exercise any power, right or remedy or right of distress that the Government of Saskatchewan could have brought, maintained or exercised.
- (5) Subject to subsection (6), the corporation is responsible for all debts, liabilities and obligations of the Government of Saskatchewan with respect to the matters and things mentioned in subsection (1), and nothing in this Act affects the rights of any creditor of, or any person having a claim against, the Government of Saskatchewan with respect to those matters and things, and all those rights may be asserted against the corporation.
- (6) If a claim is made or an action is brought against the corporation respecting an error or omission made in the administration or enforcement of this Act, a business statute or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official, any payment to be made respecting the claim or action is to be made:
 - (a) by the Minister of Finance from the general revenue fund if the error or omission occurred before the coming into force of section 1 of this Act; and
 - (b) by the corporation if the error or omission occurred on or after the coming into force of section 1 of this Act.

References to branch

7 A reference in any other Act, regulation or order to the Corporations Branch of the Ministry of Justice and Attorney General is deemed to be a reference to the corporation and those officers, employees and agents of the corporation who are under the direction of the corporation for the purposes of administering this Act, the business statutes and any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on a business statute official.

Regulations

- 8 For the purpose of carrying out this Act according to its intent, the Lieutenant Governor in Council may make regulations:
 - (a) defining, enlarging or restricting the meaning of any word or expression used in this Act but not defined in this Act;
 - (b) for the purposes of clause 2(a), prescribing other Acts or parts of other Acts or regulations or parts of any regulations as business statutes;
 - (c) for the purposes of clause 2(b), prescribing other persons as business statute officials;
 - (d) prescribing any matter or thing required or authorized by this Act to be prescribed in the regulations;
 - (e) respecting any other matter or thing that the Lieutenant Governor in Council considers necessary to carry out the intent of this Act.

Act prevails

9 If there is a conflict between this Act and any other Act or regulation, this Act prevails.

Limitation of actions

10 No action or proceeding lies or shall be commenced against the Government of Saskatchewan, any member of the Executive Council, the corporation or any officer, employee or agent of the Government of Saskatchewan or the corporation because of the enactment of this Act.

S.S. 1994, c.A-16,1 amended

- 11(1) The Agrologists Act, 1994 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 15(5) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 17(3) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Section 20 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (5) Subsection 42(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (6) Section 43 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).

S.S. 1996, c.A-25.1 amended

- 12(1) The Architects Act, 1996 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 45 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1995, c.A-28.01 amended

- **13**(1) The Assessment Appraisers Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 40(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 42 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10 amended

14(1) The Business Corporations Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 2(1) is amended:

- (a) in clause (j) by adding ", other than in section 279," after "means";
- (b) by repealing clause (m) and substituting the following:
 - "(m) 'Director' means the Director of Corporations"; and
- (c) by adding the following clause after clause (n):
 - "(n.1) 'Director of Corporations' means the Director of Corporations appointed pursuant to section 279 and includes any Deputy Director appointed pursuant to that section".

(3) Section 279 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Appointment of Director

279(1) In this section:

- (a) **'corporation'** means the Information Services Corporation of Saskatchewan created pursuant to *The Crown Corporations Act*, 1993;
- (b) 'Director' does not include any Deputy Director;
- (c) **'former Director'** means the person appointed as Director pursuant to this Act before the coming into force of this section and includes any person appointed as Deputy Director pursuant to this Act before the coming into force of this section.
- (2) The Lieutenant Governor in Council, on the recommendation of the minister and the Minister of Justice and Attorney General, may appoint a Director of Corporations who shall, under the direction of the minister and the corporation, be responsible for carrying out the duties and exercising the powers imposed on or given to the Director by the minister, the corporation, this Act and the regulations or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on the Director.
- (3) The minister and the Minister of Justice and Attorney General may appoint one or more Deputy Directors to assist the Director.
- (4) The Director and the Deputy Directors are employees of the corporation and agents of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, and all actions of the Director and the Deputy Directors taken pursuant to this Act and the regulations or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on the Director are taken on behalf of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan.
- (5) The Director holds office at pleasure and may be removed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice and Attorney General and the minister.
- (6) No person shall seek to direct the Director or a Deputy Director in the carrying out of any statutory duties or the exercising of any statutory powers imposed on or given to the Director.

- (7) The Director or, in the absence or inability to act of the Director, a Deputy Director shall provide an annual report to the Minister of Justice and Attorney General regarding the Director's or Deputy Director's performance of the duties or exercise of the powers imposed on or given to the Director.
- (8) The Director or, in the absence or inability to act of the Director, a Deputy Director shall immediately report to the Minister of Justice and Attorney General any business or practice of the corporation or of any other person that impairs the Director's or Deputy Director's ability to carry out the duties or exercise the powers imposed on or given to the Director.
- (9) Any activity undertaken by the former Director and not completed before the coming into force of this section may be continued by the Director or any Deputy Director after the coming into force of this section as if it had been undertaken by the Director or any Deputy Director after the coming into force of this section.
- (10) Every number, certificate, order, approval, notice and other document that was issued by the former Director, and every registration, decision or other action made by the former Director, pursuant to this Act or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on the former Director before the coming into force of this section that is valid on the day before the coming into force of this section is continued and may be dealt with as if it were issued or made by the Director".

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-11, section 2 amended

- 15 Clause 2(e) of *The Business Names Registration Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(e) 'registrar' means the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2005, c.C-0.2 amended

- **16**(1) The Canadian Information Processing Society of Saskatchewan Act is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 40(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 42 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-1, section 16 amended

17 Subsection 16(4) of *The Canadian Institute of Management (Saskatchewan Division) Act* is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1994, c.C-4.11 amended

- **18**(1) The Certified General Accountants Act, 1994 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (3) Subsection 44(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (5) Section 46 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2000, c.C-4.111 amended

- 19(1) The Certified Management Accountants Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 41(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 42 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 43 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1998, c.C-4.12 amended

- **20**(1) The Certified Management Consultants Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 45 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1986, c.C-7.1 amended

- **21**(1) The Chartered Accountants Act, 1986 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 36(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 39(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 40 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).

S.S. 1994, c.C-10.1 amended

- 22(1) The Chiropractic Act, 1994 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3);
 - (b) in subsection (4);
 - (c) in subsection (5); and
 - (d) in subsection (6).

- (3) Subsection 50(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 51 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (5) Section 53 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1990-91, c.C-16.1, section 4 amended

- 23 Subsection 4(3) of *The Community Bonds Act* is amended by striking out "Director appointed pursuant to *The Business Corporations Act*" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in the portion following subclause (a)(ii); and
 - (b) in clause (b).

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-21 amended

- **24**(1) The Community Planning Profession Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 50 is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 51(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 54(1) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(1) One copy of all bylaws and amendments to those bylaws filed pursuant to section 51 shall, in accordance with *The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991*, be laid before the Legislative Assembly by the minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 55 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (6) Section 56 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".
- (7) Clause 59(b) is amended in the portion preceding subclause (i) by striking out "in the Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-23 amended

25(1) The Companies Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 3(1)(r) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(r) 'registrar' means the Registrar of Companies appointed pursuant to section 240 and includes any deputy registrar or assistant deputy registrar appointed pursuant to that section".

(3) Section 240 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Appointment of Registrar

240(1) In this section:

- (a) **'corporation'** means the Information Services Corporation of Saskatchewan created pursuant to *The Crown Corporations Act*, 1993;
- (b) 'former registrar' means the person appointed as Registrar of Companies pursuant to this Act before the coming into force of this section and includes any person appointed as Deputy Registrar of Companies or Assistant Deputy Registrar of Companies pursuant to this Act before the coming into force of this section;
- (c) 'registrar' does not include any deputy registrar or assistant deputy registrar.
- (2) The Lieutenant Governor in Council, on the recommendation of the minister and the Minister of Justice and Attorney General, may appoint a Registrar of Companies who shall, under the direction of the minister and the corporation, be responsible for carrying out the duties and exercising the powers imposed on or given to the registrar by the minister, the corporation, this Act and the regulations or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on the registrar.
- (3) The minister and the Minister of Justice and Attorney General may appoint one or more deputy registrars or assistant deputy registrars to assist the registrar.
- (4) The registrar and the deputy registrars and assistant deputy registrars are employees of the corporation and agents of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, and all actions of the registrar and the deputy registrars and assistant deputy registrars taken pursuant to this Act and the regulations or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on the registrar are taken on behalf of the Crown in right of Saskatchewan.
- (5) The registrar holds office at pleasure and may be removed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice and Attorney General and the minister.
- (6) No person shall seek to direct the registrar or a deputy registrar or assistant deputy registrar in the carrying out of any statutory duties or the exercising of any statutory powers imposed on or given to the registrar.
- (7) The registrar or, in the absence or inability to act of the registrar, a deputy registrar shall provide an annual report to the Minister of Justice and Attorney General regarding the registrar's or deputy registrar's performance of the duties or exercise of the powers imposed on or given to the registrar.

- (8) The registrar or, in the absence or inability to act of the registrar, a deputy registrar shall immediately report to the Minister of Justice and Attorney General any business or practice of the corporation or of any other person that impairs the registrar's or deputy registrar's ability to carry out the duties or exercise the powers imposed on or given to the registrar.
- (9) Any activity undertaken by the former registrar and not completed before the coming into force of this section may be continued by the registrar or any deputy registrar or assistant deputy registrar after the coming into force of this section as if it had been undertaken by the registrar or any deputy registrar or assistant deputy registrar after the coming into force of this section.
- (10) Every certificate, order, approval, notice and other document that was issued by the former registrar, and every registration, decision or other action made by the former registrar, pursuant to this Act or any other Act that imposes or confers a duty, power or function on the former registrar before the coming into force of this section that is valid on the day before the coming into force of this section is continued and may be dealt with as if it were issued or made by the registrar.

S.S. 1993, c.C-26.1, section 2 amended

- 26 Clause 2(1)(n.1) of *The Condominium Property Act*, 1993 is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(n.1) 'Director' means the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1997, c.D-4.1 amended

- 27(1) The Dental Disciplines Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 17(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 47(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 48 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a):
 - (b) in clause (1)(b); and
 - (c) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 49 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2001, c.D-27.1 amended

- **28**(1) The Dietitians Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 16(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 45 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1996, c.E-9.3 amended

- **29**(1) The Engineering and Geoscience Professions Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 17 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 50(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 51 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a): and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 52 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2006, c.F-19.2 amended

- **30**(1) The Forestry Professions Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 45 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1999. c.F-23.3 amended

- **31**(1) The Funeral and Cremation Services Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 38(2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Section 39 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1) in the portion preceding clause (a);
 - (b) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (c) in subsection (2).
- (4) Subclause 40(2)(b)(iii) is amended in the portion preceding paragraph (A) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (5) Subsection 41(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (6) Section 42 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a);
 - (b) in clause (1)(b); and
 - (c) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).

S.S. 1995, c.I-10.02 amended

- **32**(1) The Interior Designers Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 40(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 42 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1995, c.L-3.1 amended

- **33**(1) The Land Surveyors and Professional Surveyors Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 42(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 43 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 44 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1990-91, c.L-9.02 amended

- **34**(1) The League of Educational Administrators, Directors and Superintendents Act, 1991 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 20 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (3) Subsection 22(4) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 23(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 24 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a);
 - (b) in clause (1)(b); and
 - (c) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 32 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1990-91, c.L-10.1 amended

- **35**(1) The Legal Profession Act, 1990 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 88(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 91(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 92 is amended:
 - (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice and at the same time advise that deputy minister" and substituting "Director of Corporations and at the same time advise that director"; and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-14 amended

- **36**(1) The Libel and Slander Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(a) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(a) 'corporation' means, other than in clause (b), the Information Services Corporation of Saskatchewan created pursuant to *The Crown Corporations Act*, 1993;

- "(a.1) "newspaper" means a paper containing public news, intelligence or occurrences or remarks or observations thereon, printed for sale and published periodically or in parts or numbers at regular intervals not exceeding 31 days between the publication of any two of such papers, parts or numbers, and includes a paper printed in order to be made public weekly or oftener or at regular intervals not exceeding 31 days and containing only or principally advertisements".
- (3) Section 18 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Section 21 is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (5) Section 22 is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (6) Section 23 is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs, such fees, if any, as the Lieutenant Governor in Council may direct" and substituting "Director of Corporations or the corporation, any fees that the corporation, subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, may impose".
- (7) Section 24 is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2000, c.L-14.2 amended

- **37**(1) The Licensed Practical Nurses Act, 2000 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 16(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 45(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 46 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 47 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.I-3 amended

- **38**(1) The Management Accountants Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 35(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 38(1) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(1) One copy of all bylaws, rules and amendments to those bylaws and rules filed pursuant to section 35 shall, in accordance with *The Tabling of Documents Act*, 1991, be laid before the Legislative Assembly by the minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 39 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (5) Section 40 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".
- (6) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Minister of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1995, c.M-9.3 amended

- **39**(1) The Medical Laboratory Technologists Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 40(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 42 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1980-81, c.M-10.1 amended

- **40**(1) The Medical Profession Act, 1981 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 88(4) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Section 89 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 90(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 91 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).

S.S. 1983-84, c.M-10.2 amended

- **41**(1) *The Medical Radiation Technologists Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 29 is amended:
 - (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) in subsection (3) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 30(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 31 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (5) Section 32 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2006, c.M-10.3 amended

- **42**(1) The Medical Radiation Technologists Act, 2006 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (4).

- (3) Subsection 17(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 44(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 46 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1999, c.M-14.1 amended

- **43**(1) *The Midwifery Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 16(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 44(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 47 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978. c.N-1 amended

- **44**(1) *The Names of Homes Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 2(b) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(b) 'registrar' means the Director of Corporations".
- (3) The Schedule is amended:
 - (a) in Form A by striking out "Deputy Minister of Agriculture" and substituting "Director of Corporations";

- (b) in Form B by striking out "Deputy Minister of Agriculture" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
- (c) in Form C by striking out "Deputy Minister of Agriculture" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.N-4, section 20 amended

45 Section 20 of *The Naturopathy Act* is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Consumer and Commercial Affairs" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1997, c.O-1.11 amended

- **46**(1) The Occupational Therapists Act, 1997 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 16(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - **(b) by striking out** "Minister of Justice" **and substituting** "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 45 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.O-5 amended

- **47**(1) The Ophthalmic Dispensers Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 36 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Section 38 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 40(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".

- (5) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1): and
 - (b) in subsection (2).

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.O-6.1 amended

- **48**(1) The Optometry Act, 1985 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 54(1) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 56(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 57 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (5) Section 58 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2007, c.P-0.1 amended

- **49**(1) *The Paramedics Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (4).
- (3) Subsection 17(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 45(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 46 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 47 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-3, section 78 amended

- 50 Clause 78(g) of *The Partnership Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(g) 'registrar' means the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1996, c.P-9.1 amended

- 51(1) The Pharmacy Act, 1996 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 52(6) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 61(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 62 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 63 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1998, c.P-11.11 amended

- **52**(1) The Physical Therapists Act, 1998 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 16(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".

- (5) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 45 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2003, c.P-14.1 amended

- **53**(1) *The Podiatry Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (4).
- (3) Subsection 16(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 44(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 46 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2001, c.P-27.1 amended

- **54**(1) The Professional Corporations Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 20(4) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 21(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 22 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a);
 - (b) in clause (1)(b); and
 - (c) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).

S.S. 1997, c.P-36.01 amended

- **55**(1) The Psychologists Act, 1997 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 17(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 45(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 46 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 48 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1995, c.R-1.3 amended

- **56**(1) *The Real Estate Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (3)(b); and
 - (b) in subclause (5)(b)(i).
- (3) Subsection 16(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 17 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).

S.S. 2002, c.R-11.1 amended

- **57**(1) The Registered Music Teachers Act, 2002 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 40(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 41 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 42 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1988-89, c.R-12,2 amended

- **58**(1) The Registered Nurses Act, 1988 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (4).
- (3) Subsection 44(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).

S.S. 1993, c.R-13.1 amended

- **59**(1) The Registered Psychiatric Nurses Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 14(9) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 16(3) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

- (4) Subsection 43(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 44 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (6) Subsection 46(2) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2006, c.R-22.0002 amended

- $\mathbf{60}(1)$ The Respiratory Therapists Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 16 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (4).
- (3) Subsection 17(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 44(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (5) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (6) Section 46 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-25 amended

- **61**(1) The Rural Municipal Administrators Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 28(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".

(3) Subsection 31(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(1) One copy of all bylaws, rules and amendments to those bylaws and rules filed pursuant to section 28 shall, in accordance with *The Tabling of Documents Act*, 1991, be laid before the Legislative Assembly by the minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".

(4) Section 32 is amended:

- (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice and to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing" and substituting "Director of Corporations and to the minister responsible for the administration of this Act"; and
- (b) in subsection (2) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (5) Section 33 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1997, c.S-6.01 amended

- **62**(1) The Saskatchewan Applied Science Technologists and Technicians Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 15 is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (3); and
 - (b) in subsection (5).
- (3) Subsection 41(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 42 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in clause (1)(a); and
 - (b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding clause (a).
- (5) Section 43 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1993, c.S-52.1 amended

- **63**(1) The Social Workers Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 15(5) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 17(3) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Section 20 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice and Attorney General" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

- (5) Subsection 45(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice and Attorney General" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (6) Section 46 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).

S.S. 1990-91, c.S-56.2 amended

- **64**(1) The Speech-Language Pathologists and Audiologists Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 14(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 16(3) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (4) Subsection 16.1(5) is amended by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (5) Subsection 42(1) is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (6) Section 43 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (7) Section 44.1 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 2006, c.T-7.1, section 16 amended

- 65 Section 16 of The Teachers' Federation Act, 2006 is amended:
 - (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations";
 - (b) in subsection (3) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*";
 - (c) in subsection (5) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (d) in subsection (6) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1980-81, c.U-8.1 amended

- **66**(1) The Urban Municipal Administrators Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 36(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 39(1) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(1) One copy of all bylaws, rules and amendments to those bylaws and rules filed pursuant to section 36 shall, in accordance with *The Tabling of Documents Act*, 1991, be laid before the Legislative Assembly by the minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 40 is amended:
 - (a) in subsection (1) by striking out "Minister of Justice and to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing" and substituting "Director of Corporations and to the minister responsible for the administration of this Act"; and
 - (b) in subsection (2) by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (5) Section 41 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "in the Department of Justice" and substituting "with the Director of Corporations".

S.S. 1986-87-88, c.V-5.1 amended

- 67(1) The Veterinarians Act, 1987 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subsection 39(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (3) Subsection 42(1) is amended by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "minister responsible for the administration of *The Business Corporations Act*".
- (4) Section 43 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (2).
- (5) Subsection 44(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out "Department of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations".
- (6) Section 45 is amended:
 - (a) by striking out "Minister of Justice" and substituting "Director of Corporations"; and
 - (b) by striking out "his department" and substituting "his or her records".

Coming into force

68 This Act comes into force on proclamation.

THIRD SESSION

Twenty-sixth Legislature

SASKATCHEWAN

BILL

No. 141

An Act to effect the transfer of the administration of certain Business Statutes to the Information Services Corporation of Saskatchewan and to make consequential amendments to certain Acts

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

And passed

Honourable June Draude